

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Mahmoud KHALIL,

Petitioner,

v.

Donald J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; William P. JOYCE, in his official capacity as Acting Field Office Director of New York, Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Caleb VITELLO, Acting Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Kristi NOEM, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Homeland Security; Marco RUBIO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; and Pamela BONDI, in her official capacity as Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice,

Respondents.

Case No. 25-cv-1935 (JMF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
RELEASE UNDER *MAPP V. RENO***

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

I. MR. KHALIL’S LIFE AND COMMUNITY TIES IN THE UNITED STATES..... 2

II. MR. KHALIL’S ARREST, BOOKING, AND TRANSFER 5

III. THE ONGOING HARMS OF MR. KHALIL’S DETENTION..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

**I. THIS COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO GRANT MR. KHALIL’S IMMEDIATE
RELEASE PENDING THE ADJUDICATION OF THIS HABEAS PETITION
UNDER *MAPP V. RENO*. 11**

II. MR. KHALIL MEETS THE STANDARD FOR *MAPP* RELEASE..... 12

A. MR. KHALIL RAISES SUBSTANTIAL CLAIMS. 12

**B. MR. KHALIL’S CASE PRESENTS EXTRAORDINARY
CIRCUMSTANCES. 15**

**C. THESE EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES MAKE THE GRANT OF
BAIL NECESSARY TO MAKE THE HABEAS REMEDY EFFECTIVE..... 17**

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....15

Avendano Hernandez v. Decker, 450 F. Supp. 3d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 12, 15

Avendano Hernandez v. Decker, 450 F. Supp. 3d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 3, 5

Barbecho v. Decker, No. 20-CV-2821 (AJN), 2020 WL 2513468 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2020)

Bello-Reyes v. Gaynor, 985 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2021) 13

Black v. Decker, 103 F.4th 133, 143 (2d Cir. 2024).....13

Bridges v. California, 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....13

Bridges v. Wixon, 326 U.S. 135, 148 (1945)/.....13

Castillo-Maradiaga v. Decker, No. 21-CV-842 (KPF) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2021).....12

City of Houston v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987) 13

Coronel v. Decker, 449 F. Supp. 3d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 12, 15

D’Alessandro v. Mukasey, No. 08 Civ. 914, 2009 WL 799957 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009).. 12, 17

Elkimya v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 484 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 12

Gutierrez-Soto v. Sessions, 317 F. Supp. 3d 917 (W.D. Tex. 2018) 13

Kiadii v. Decker, 423 F. Supp. 3d 18 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)17

Mapp v. Reno, 241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001) 2, 11

Ragbir v. Homan, 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019), *cert. granted, remanded, and vacated sub nom. on other grounds*, *Pham v. Ragbir*, 141 S. Ct. 227 (2020)..... 13

S.N.C. v. Sessions, No. 18 Civ. 7680 (LGS), 2018 WL 6175902 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2018) 12, 15, 17

United States v. Nkanga, 452 F. Supp. 3d 91, 96 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....12, 15, 17, 18

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678, 693 (2001).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DHS, Memorandum of Kevin McAleenan (May 17, 2019).....15
